

No. 18-1269

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SIMON E. RODRIGUEZ, IN HIS CAPACITY AS CHAPTER 7
TRUSTEE FOR THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE OF UNITED
WESTERN BANCORP, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION, IN ITS
CAPACITY AS RECEIVER FOR UNITED WESTERN BANK,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MARK E. HAYNES
IRELAND STAPLETON PRYOR
& PASCOE, P.C.
717 Seventeenth St.
Suite 2800
Denver, CO 80202

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
MITCHELL P. REICH
Counsel of Record
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
mitchell.reich@hoganlovells.com

THOMAS P. SCHMIDT
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Ave.
New York, NY 10017

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR A FEDERAL-LAW PRESUMPTION CONCERNING OWNERSHIP OF CONSOLIDATED TAX REFUNDS.....	3
A. The FDIC Misapprehends The Basic Question In Dispute	3
B. The <i>Bob Richards</i> Rule Is Unlaw- ful	8
C. The FDIC’s New Rule Is Both Non-Responsive To The Question Presented And Meritless.....	9
II. UNDER COLORADO LAW, UWBI IS THE OWNER OF THE TAX REFUND.....	15
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Argus Real Estate, Inc. v. E-470 Public Highway Authority</i> , 97 P.3d 215 (Colo. App. 2003).....	18
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	14
<i>Boyer v. Karakehian</i> , 915 P.2d 1295 (Colo. 1996)	21
<i>Capital Bancshares, Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 957 F.2d 203 (5th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>City of Aurora ex rel. Util. Enter. v. Colo. State Eng’r</i> , 105 P.3d 595 (Colo. 2005)	16
<i>Corrales v. Days Inn Worldwide, Inc.</i> , No. 04-CV-149, 2005 WL 4655135 (Colo. D. Ct. Dec. 5, 2005).....	18
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	4
<i>In re Bob Richards Chrysler-Plymouth Corp.</i> , 473 F.2d 262 (9th Cir. 1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Downey Fin. Corp.</i> , 593 F. App’x 123 (3d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>In re First Cent. Fin. Corp.</i> , 269 B.R. 481 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	4
<i>In re Indymac Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 554 F. App’x 668 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4, 12, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Netbank, Inc.</i> , 729 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2013).....	5, 21
<i>In re TMCI Elecs.</i> , 279 B.R. 552 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 1999).....	10
<i>Lubin v. FDIC</i> , No. 1:10-CV-00874, 2011 WL 825751 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 2, 2011).....	10
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	4, 6, 13
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	15
<i>Montano v. Land Title Guarantee Co.</i> , 778 P.2d 328 (Colo. App. 1989).....	18
<i>Moses v. Diocese of Colo.</i> , 863 P.2d 310 (Colo. 1993).....	16, 18, 20
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	15
<i>United Dominion Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001).....	9
REGULATIONS:	
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-77.....	14
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-77(a).....	15
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-77(d)(5).....	14
63 Fed. Reg. 64,757 (Nov. 23, 1998).....	21
RULE:	
S. Ct. R. 15.2.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—ContinuedPage(s)**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

5 Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed. 2019)	
¶ 541.05[1][a].....	5, 7
¶ 541.05[1][b].....	5
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958)	
§ 1(1)	16
§ 1 cmt. b.....	18
§ 1 cmt. b, illus. 2	20
§ 349 cmt. d, illus. 7	17
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006).....	
§ 1.01 cmt. f(1).....	16, 17
§ 1.01 cmt. h	20
§ 1.02 & cmt. b.....	20
§ 8.09 cmt. c	16
§ 8.12.....	6
§ 8.12 & cmts. a-d.....	19, 22
§ 8.12 cmt. a.....	22
§ 8.12 cmt. c	5, 15
